Adding a marker to a model

§  Typically small improvement in discriminative ability according to ∆C
§  c stat blamed for being insensitive:

“..too conservative .. as it hardly moves after a few good risk factors are
already included in the model” (Pencina, Stat Med 2011).

How to improve the impression of usefulness?

a)  Use ∆c and accept that is shows a small number
b)  Multiply ∆c by 2 and give it another name

c)  Think about truly different measures
(and accept resulting small numbers)

Evaluation principles

§  Consistency; e.g. use the same cut-off for model w/out marker
§  “Proper scoring rule”

§  Simple to interpret, not misleading

§  Separate prediction from classification / decision making

Moving beyond the “insensitive” delta c

Net reclassification improvement (Pencina 2008)

§  Sum of net percentages of correctly reclassified persons with and
without the event of interest.

§  =[Pr(up|event)–Pr(down|event)] + [Pr(down|nonevent)–Pr(up|nonevent)]

§  Unit-less statistic due to implicit weighing for the event rate (p)

§ 1/p   [= costs false negatives]
§ 1/(1-p)   [= costs false positives]

§  Theoretical range: -2 to +2

Leening and Steyerberg, JAMA 2013;309:2547-8
Leening et al., Ann Intern Med 2014;160:122-31

Event NRI and Non-event NRI

§  The net percentage of persons with(out) the event of interest correctly
reclassified

§  Event NRI   =  Pr(up|event) – Pr(down|event)
§  Non-event NRI =  Pr(down|nonevent) – Pr(up|nonevent)

§  Interpretable as a net percentage

§  Theoretical range: -100% to +100%

Leening et al., Ann Intern Med 2014;160:122-31

29
7

173
174

22/183=12%

1/3081=.03%

Criticism on NRI (Commentaries Stat Med 2008)
§  Nothing new; related to other measures
§  Binary NRI = delta sens + delta spec

§  AUC for binary classification = (sens + spec) / 2
§  NRI = 2 x delta AUC

False positive rate

Tr
ue

 p
os

iti
ve

 ra
te

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0

0.
0

0.
2

0.
4

0.
6

0.
8

1.
0

Interpretability

§  NRI cited in >2000 papers
§  Typical NEJM abstract:

“The further addition to this model of information on CRP or fibrinogen
increased the C-index by 0.0039 and 0.0027, respectively (P<0.001),
and yielded a net reclassification improvement of 1.52% and 0.83%,
respectively, for the predicted 10-year risk categories of "low" (<10%),
"intermediate" (10% to <20%), and "high" (≥20%) (P<0.02 for both
comparisons).”

N Engl J Med. 2012 Oct 4;367(14):1310-20. doi: 10.1056/NEJMoa1107477.

C-reactive protein, fibrinogen, and cardiovascular disease prediction.